



- 344-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH NYSDOT AND AUTHORIZING CATTARAUGUS COUNTY TO PARTICIPATE IN BRIDGE OPEN STEEL DECK FEDERAL-AID REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS (Department of Public Works)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 345-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO FEDERAL-AID AGREEMENT NO. D033925 FOR BRIDGE DECK SEALING FEDERAL-AID PROJECT  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 346-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO FEDERAL-AID AGREEMENT NO. D033913 FOR PAINTING VARIOUS BRIDGES  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 347-13 Mr. Aiello, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Murphy and Mr. Weller  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO FEDERAL-AID AGREEMENT NO. D031710 FOR LEON BRIDGE NO. 18 REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS (Department of Public Works)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 348-13 Mr. Aiello, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Murphy and Mr. Weller  
BID ACCEPTANCE FOR REPLACEMENT OF LEON BRIDGE NO. 18 (Department of Public Works)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 349-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
BID ACCEPTANCE FOR PURCHASE OF NATURAL GAS (Department of Public Works)  
**AMENDED: II WHEREAS, delete: "\$0.17/Dth" and replace with: "\$0.27/Dth"**  
Approved by 9 Finance and Public Works
- 350-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
BID ACCEPTANCE FOR HOT DIP STEEL GALVANIZATION (Department of Public Works)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 351-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
BID ACCEPTANCE FOR SALT AND SAND PREMIX (Department of Public Works)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 352-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
BID ACCEPTANCE FOR CUTTING EDGES AND SHOES FOR GRADERS, PLOWS, AND WINGS (Department of Public Works)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works

- 353-13 Public Works Committee: Mr. Aiello, Mr. Weller, Ms. Edstrom, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mr. Teachman, Mr. Koch, Mr. Lamberson and Mr. Sprague  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE GRANT APPLICATION WITH NEW YORK STATE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT OFFICE FOR HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT FUNDS  
Approved by 9 Finance
- 354-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
AUTHORIZING STANDARDIZATION OF CATTARAUGUS COUNTY VINLY ROLL GOODS  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 355-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES OF OHIO D/B/A LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING FOR WASTE TIRE RECYCLING PROGRAM  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 356-13 Mr. Aiello, Mr. Hale, Mr. Snyder, Jr. and Mr. Weller  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH HUNT ENGINEERS ARCHITECTS & LAND SURVEYORS, P.C. FOR PHASE IV ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR COUNTY ROAD NO. 27 RECONSTRUCTION/REHABILITATION PROJECT AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (Department of Public Works)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 357-13 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller  
REJECTING CERTAIN DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BIDS FOR SECOND FLOOR COURT RENOVATIONS PROJECT (Department of Public Works)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 358-13 Mr. Felton and Ms. Vickman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH SWBR ARCHITECTS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO UPDATE LIFE SAFETY PLAN FOR PINES HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER – MACHIAS CAMPUS  
Approved by 9 Finance, 9 Public Works and 7 Senior Services
- 359-13 Mr. Felton and Ms. Vickman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH SWBR ARCHITECTS FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR MODIFICATIONS TO RESIDENTIAL EXHAUST RANGE HOODS FOR PINES HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER – MACHIAS CAMPUS  
Approved by 9 Finance, 9 Public Works and 7 Senior Services
- 360-13 Mr. Felton and Ms. Vickman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH TOTAL SENIOR CARE, INC. FOR SKILLED NURSING FACILITY SERVICES (PACE Program)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Senior Services
- 361-13 Mr. Murphy  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY HUMANE SOCIETY FOR SHERIFF’S OFFICE CRUELTY INVESTIGATION SUPPORT SERVICES AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (Sheriff’s Office)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Public Safety

- 362-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AMENDING ACT 322-2013 REGARDING LEASE AGREEMENT AND FINANCING DOCUMENTS WITH THERMO FISHER FINANCIAL SERVICES AND FISHER HEALTHCARE FOR HEALTH DEPARTMENT LABORATORY EQUIPMENT  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 363-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR HEALTH DEPARTMENT CHILDHOOD LEAD POISONING PREVENTION PROGRAM  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 364-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACT WITH NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR RABIES PROGRAM REIMBURSEMENT **Additional Sponsor: Vickman**  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 365-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION-CATTARAUGUS COUNTY FOR VARIOUS HEALTH DEPARTMENT WIC PROGRAMS **Additional Sponsor: Vickman**  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 366-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH VARIOUS ENTITIES FOR PROVISION OF SERVICES FUNDED THROUGH THE COMMUNITY TRANSFORMATION GRANT **Additional Sponsor: Labuhn**  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 367-13 Mr. Marsh  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH MCCARTHY & CONLON, LLP FOR AUDITING SERVICES FOR DEPARTMENTS OF AGING, HEALTH, COMMUNITY SERVICES AND NURSING HOMES  
Approved by 9 Finance, 7 Senior Services, and 7 Human Services
- 368-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH LEVANT WESLEYAN CHURCH FOR FATHERS SUPPORT/PARENTING GROUP AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS (Department of Social Services)  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 369-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE FOR AMERICORPS START PROGRAM **Additional Sponsor: Lamberson**  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services

- 370-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH COUNTY OF ALLEGANY FOR AMERICORPS PROGRAM  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 371-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE LEASE DOCUMENTS WITH BI INCORPORATED FOR YOUTH BUREAU YOUTH PLACEMENT PREVENTION ELECTRONIC MONITORING PROGRAM  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 372-13 Mr. Marsh  
ESTABLISHING STANDARD WORK DAY FOR CERTAIN APPOINTED OFFICIALS FOR REPORTING PURPOSES TO NEW YORK STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM  
Approved by 9 Finance, 7 Senior Services, and 5 Labor Relations
- 373-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
APPROVING CONTRACT BETWEEN CATTARAUGUS COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD AND SALAMANCA CITY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR MENTAL HEALTH SOCIAL WORKER SERVICES  
**Additional Sponsor: Labuhn**  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 374-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
APPROVING CONTRACT BETWEEN CATTARAUGUS COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD AND UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH AT BRADFORD FOR DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES WORK STUDY INTERNSHIP PROGRAM  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 375-13 Mr. Aiello, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Murphy and Mr. Weller  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACT WITH ERDMAN ANTHONY AND ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR LEON BRIDGE NO. 18 FEDERAL-AID REPLACEMENT PROJECT  
Approved by 9 Finance and 9 Public Works
- 376-13 Mr. VanRensselaer  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE GRANT APPLICATION WITH NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION FOR SNOWMOBILE TRAIL MAINTENANCE PROGRAM FUNDING **Additional Sponsor: Murphy**  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Development & Agriculture
- 377-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH UNITED WAY OF CATTARAUGUS COUNTY FOR EARNED INCOME TAX CREDIT PROGRAM COORDINATOR  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 378-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF WESTERN NEW YORK, INC., FOR DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES KINSHIP PROGRAM  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services

- 379-13 Mr. Murphy  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION FOR RED HOUSE "SUMMIT" TOWER AT ALLEGANY STATE PARK  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Public Safety
- 380-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
APPROVING CONTRACT BETWEEN CATTARAUGUS COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD AND CHAUTAUQUA OPPORTUNITIES, INC. FOR MOBILE CRISIS TEAM AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS (Department of Community Services) **Additional Sponsor: Vickman**  
**AMENDED: II RESOLVED (under Increase Estimated Revenue Accounts), delete: "\$932.00" and replace with: "\$7,347.00"; delete: "\$16,786.00" and replace with: "\$10,371.00"**  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 381-13 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH JEANNINE BROWN D/B/A JBM CONSULTING FOR STAFF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT AND CONSULTING SERVICES  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Human Services
- 382-13 Mr. Hale and Mr. Murphy  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO APPLY FOR FUNDING WITH NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES OFFICE OF PROBATION AND CORRECTIONAL ALTERNATIVES FOR ALTERNATIVE TO INCARCERATION PROGRAMS FOR JAIL DIVERSION AND/OR RE-ENTRY IN NEW YORK STATE  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Public Safety
- 383-13 Mr. Murphy  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH COMMUNICATION SERVICES OF WNY & PA, INC. D/B/A EAGLE RADIO TECHNOLOGIES FOR RED HOUSE "SUMMIT" TOWER AT ALLEGANY STATE PARK **Additional Sponsor: Labuhn**  
Approved by 9 Finance and 7 Public Safety
- 384-13 Mr. Snyder, Sr.  
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH WYLIER AND ASSOCIATES FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR MULTI-USE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS (Contingent Fund)  
Approved by 9 Finance, 9 Public Works, and 7 Development & Agriculture

**AMENDING ACT 570-1985 REGARDING IMPOSITION OF SALES  
AND USE TAXES, AS AMENDED, TO EXTEND THE ADDITIONAL  
1% RATE OF TAXES ON SALES AND USES OF TANGIBLE  
PERSONAL PROPERTY AND OF CERTAIN SERVICES, AND ON  
OCCUPANCY OF HOTEL ROOMS AND AMUSEMENT CHARGES**

Pursuant to Article 29 of the Tax Law and Chapter 208 of  
the Laws of 2013 of the State of New York.

BE IT ENACTED by the Cattaraugus County Legislature, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. The first sentence of Section 2 of Act 570-1985, which was adopted December 30, 1985, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 2. Imposition of Sales Tax.

On and after March 1, 1986, and through November 30, 2015, there is hereby imposed and there shall be paid a tax of 4 percent upon, and on and after December 1, 2015, there is hereby imposed and there shall be paid a tax of 3 percent upon:".

SECTION 2. Subdivisions (a), (b) and (c) of Section 2-A of Act 570-1985, as added by Act 174-1986 as amended, are amended to read as follows:

(a) Notwithstanding the rate of tax set forth in Section 2 of this resolution, on and after March 1, 1986, and through November 30, 2015, the taxes imposed on the receipts from the retail sale of fuel oil and coal used for residential purposes; the receipts from the retail sale of wood used for residential heating purposes; and the receipts from every sale, other than for resale, of propane (except when sold in containers of less than one hundred pounds) natural gas, electricity, steam and gas, electric and steam services used for residential purposes shall be paid at the rate of 3 percent. The provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to a sale of (i) diesel motor fuel which involves a delivery at a filling station or into a repository which is equipped with a hose or other apparatus by which such fuel can be dispensed into the fuel tank of a motor vehicle and (ii) enhanced diesel motor fuel except in the case of a sale of such enhanced diesel motor fuel used exclusively for residential purposes which is delivered into a storage tank which is not equipped with a hose or other apparatus by which such fuel can be dispensed into the fuel tank of a motor vehicle and such storage tank is attached to the heating unit burning such fuel, provided that each delivery of such fuel of over four thousand five hundred gallons shall be evidenced by a certificate signed by the purchaser stating that the product will be used exclusively for residential purposes.

(b) Notwithstanding the rate of tax set forth in Section 4 of this resolution for the purposes of clause (A) *of subdivision (a)* thereof, on and after March 1, 1986, and through November 30, 2015, the compensating use tax imposed by such section on the use of fuel oil and coal used for residential purposes and wood used for residential heating purposes shall be at the rate of 3 percent of the consideration given or contracted to be given for such property or for use of such property, plus the cost of transportation except where such cost is separately stated in the written contract, if any, and on the bill rendered to the purchaser. The provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to a use of (i) diesel motor fuel which involves a delivery at a filling station or into a repository which is equipped with a hose or other apparatus by which such fuel can be dispensed into the fuel tank of a motor vehicle and (ii) enhanced diesel motor fuel except in the case of a use of such enhanced diesel motor fuel used exclusively for residential purposes which is delivered into a storage tank which is not equipped with a hose or other apparatus by which such fuel can be dispensed into the fuel tank of a motor vehicle and such storage tank is attached to the heating unit burning such fuel.

(c) The rate set forth in this section shall apply to receipts from all retail sales and uses described in this section made, rendered or arising therefrom on or after March 1, 1986, and through November 30, 2015, although made or rendered under a prior contract, if a delivery or transfer of possession of such property or services is made after said date. Where such property or service is sold on a monthly, quarterly or other term basis and the bills for such property or service are based on meter readings, the amount received on each bill for such property or service for a month or quarter or other term shall be a receipt subject to the rate of tax set forth in this section, but such rate shall be applicable to all bills based on meters read on or after March 1, 1986, and through November 30, 2015, only where more than one-half of the number of days included in the month or other periods billed are days subsequent to February 28, 1986.

SECTION 3. Subdivision (g) of Section 3 of Act 570-1985, which was adopted December 30, 1985, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

"(g) The taxes imposed under subdivisions (a), (c) and of (d) of Section 2 shall be paid at the rate of 3 percent upon all sales made and services rendered on or after December 1, 2015. With respect to the tax rate of 3 percent effective December 1, 2015, the provisions of subdivisions (b), (c), (d) and (e) of this section apply, except that for purposes of this subdivision, all references in said subdivisions (b), (c) and (d) to an effective date shall be read as referring to December 1, 2015, and the reference in subdivision (b) to the date immediately preceding the effective date shall be read as referring to November 30, 2015. Nothing herein shall be deemed to exempt from tax at the rate in effect prior to December 1, 2015, any transaction which may not be subject to the lowered tax in effect on that date."

SECTION 4. Section 4 of Act 570-1985, which was adopted December 30, 1985, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 4. Imposition of Compensating Use Tax.

(a) Except to the extent that property or services have already been or will be subject to the sales tax under this enactment, there is hereby imposed on every person a use tax for the use within this taxing jurisdiction on and after March 1, 1991, except as otherwise exempted under this enactment, (A) of any tangible personal property purchased at retail, (B) of any personal property (other than computer software used by the author or other creator) manufactured, processed or assemble by the user, (i) if items of the same kind of tangible personal property are offered for sale by him in the regular course of business or (ii) if items are used as such or incorporated into a structure, building or real property by a contractor, subcontractor or repairman in erecting structures or buildings, or building on, or otherwise adding to, altering, improving, maintaining, servicing or repairing real property, property or land, as the terms real property, property or land are defined in the real property tax law, if items of the same kind are not offered for sale as such by such contractor, subcontractor or repairman or other user in the regular course of business, (C) of any of the services described in paragraphs (1), (7) and (8) of subdivision (c) of section two, (D) of any tangible personal property, however acquired, where not acquired for purposes of resale, upon which any of the services described under paragraphs (2), (3) and (7) of subdivision (c) of section two have been performed (E) of any telephone answering service described in subdivision (b) of section two and (F) of any computer software written or otherwise created by the user if user offers software of a similar kind for sale as the such or as a component part of other property in the regular course of business.

(b) For purposes of clause (A) of subdivision (a) of this section, for the period commencing March 1, 1991, and ending November 30, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of four percent, and on and after December 1, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of three percent, of the consideration given or contracted to be given for such property, or for the use of such property, including any charges for shipping or delivery as described in paragraph three of subdivision (b) of section one, but excluding any credit for tangible personal property accepted in part payment and intended for resale.

(c) For purposes of subclause (i) of clause (B) of subdivision (a) of this section, for the period commencing March 1, 1991, and ending November 30, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of four percent, and on and after

December 1, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of three percent, of the price at which items of the same kind of tangible personal property are offered for sale by the user, and the mere storage, keeping, retention or withdrawal from storage of tangible personal property by the person who manufactured, processed or assembled such property shall not be deemed a taxable use by him.

(d) For purposes of subclause (ii) of clause (B) of subdivision (a) of this section, for the period commencing March 1, 1991, and ending November 30, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of four percent, and on and after December 1, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of three percent, of the consideration given or contracted to be given for the tangible personal property manufactured, processed or assembled into the tangible personal property the use of which is subject to tax, including any charges for shipping or delivery as described in paragraph three of subdivision (b) of section one.

(e) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, for purposes of clause (B) of subdivision (a) of this section, there shall be no tax on any portion of such price which represents the value added by the user to tangible personal property which he fabricates and installs to the specifications of an addition or capital improvement to real property, property or land, as the terms real property, property or land are defined in the real property tax law, over and above the prevailing normal purchase price prior to such fabrication of such tangible personal property which a manufacturer, producer or assembler would charge an unrelated contractor who similarly fabricated and installed such tangible personal property to the specifications of an addition or capital improvement to such real property, property or land.

(f) For purposes of clauses (C), (D) and (E) of subdivision (a) of this section, for the period commencing March 1, 1991, and ending November 30, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of four percent, and on and after December 1, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of three percent, of the consideration given or contracted to be given for the service, including the consideration for any tangible personal property transferred in conjunction with the performance of the service and also including any charges for shipping and delivery of the property so transferred and of the tangible personal property upon which the service was performed as such charges are described in paragraph three of subdivision (b) of section one.

(g) For purposes of clause (F) of subdivision (a) of this section, for the period commencing March 1, 1991, and ending November 30, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of four percent, and on and after December 1, 2015, the tax shall be at the rate of three percent, of the consideration given or contracted to be given for the tangible personal property which constitutes the blank medium, such as disks or tapes, used in conjunction with the software, or for the use of such property, and the mere storage, keeping, retention or withdrawal from storage of computer software described in such clause (F) by its author or other creator shall not be deemed a taxable use by such person."

**SECTION 5.** This resolution shall take effect December 1, ~~2015~~ **2013**.

Resolution Referred to:

9 Finance	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Human Services	<input type="checkbox"/>
Co. Operations	<input type="checkbox"/>	Develop. & Ag	<input type="checkbox"/>
DPW	<input type="checkbox"/>	Public Safety	<input type="checkbox"/>
Senior Services	<input type="checkbox"/>	Labor Relations	<input type="checkbox"/>
Strategic Planning	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____	<input type="checkbox"/>

**BID ACCEPTANCE FOR PURCHASE OF NATURAL GAS  
(Department of Public Works)**

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and Sections 408 and 408-a of the County Law.

I. WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for the purchase of natural gas for the County Center building, the DPW Facility in Little Valley and the Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center in Machias, according to specifications provided by the Public Works Committee, and

II. WHEREAS, Energy Enterprises, Inc., energy consultant for the County, has reviewed the bids submitted as well as the performance history of the bidders and has recommended that the County accept the bid of Energymark, LLC, 6653 Main Street, Williamsville, New York 14221, for Method #1 – Firm Index Based Pricing with Trigger Option (One Year Commitment), as follows:

Basis Pricing shall be the difference between the monthly NYMEX, Henry Hub settlement price, as reported in the Wall Street Journal and the total price to the LDC. Each month this non-changing basis will be added to the appropriate monthly NYMEX settlement figure or the fixed NYMEX upon fixing.

Basis including shrinkage, upstream transportation, margin, etc. ~~\$0.17/Dth~~ **\$0.27/Dth**

The price can be fixed anytime during the contract term at the current NYMEX + Basis. Notice will be given to the marketer by noon of the day which the price shall be fixed.,

now, therefore, be it

I. RESOLVED, that the bid of Energymark, LLC, be, and the same hereby is, accepted for a term commencing September 1, 2013 and terminating August 31, 2014, and be it further

II. RESOLVED, that the vouchers accordingly certified by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works be audited by the Auditor and paid by the County Treasurer.

No State Bid.

Eleven sets of specifications were sent out.

Four bids were received meeting specifications.

Resolution Referred to:

9 Finance	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Human Services	<input type="checkbox"/>
Co. Operations	<input type="checkbox"/>	Develop. & Ag	<input type="checkbox"/>
DPW	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Public Safety	<input type="checkbox"/>
Senior Services	<input type="checkbox"/>	Labor Relations	<input type="checkbox"/>
Strategic Planning	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____	<input type="checkbox"/>

**APPROVING CONTRACT BETWEEN CATTARAUGUS COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD AND CHAUTAUQUA OPPORTUNITIES, INC. FOR MOBILE CRISIS TEAM AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS (Department of Community Services)**

Pursuant to Sections 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law.

I. WHEREAS, since the deinstitutionalization of individuals from long-term psychiatric hospitals into the community, the criminal justice system has been heavily relied upon to manage high risk individuals with a mental illness, and

II. WHEREAS, in 2012, local police officers responded on their own, without mental health professionals, to the majority of mental health crisis situations in Cattaraugus County and generated 80% of involuntary orders sending mental health patients to the emergency room, and

III. WHEREAS, Chautauqua Opportunities, Inc., 17 West Courtney Street, Dunkirk, New York 14048, manages a Mobile Crisis Team in Chautauqua County and is willing to contract with Cattaraugus County for the establishment of another Mobile Crisis Team to serve the individuals of Cattaraugus County, and

IV. WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office and the Department of Community Services are desirous of the Department of Community Services contracting with Chautauqua Opportunities, Inc. for assistance with mobile crisis counseling in an effort to avoid involuntary hospital emergency room admissions, for persons suffering a mental health crisis, on nights, weekends and holidays, and

V. WHEREAS, Chautauqua Opportunities, Inc. can provide this service beginning November 1, 2013, with start-up activities beginning September 1, 2013, to include advertising, hiring and training, for an amount of \$34,477.00 in 2013 and \$103,412.00 in 2014, to be paid as invoiced, and

VI. WHEREAS, various appropriation and revenue accounts must be adjusted in order to cover the cost of the aforementioned services, now, therefore, be it

I. RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a contract between the Cattaraugus County Community Services Board and Chautauqua Opportunities, Inc. to signify the County's approval, for the provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing September 1, 2013 and terminating December 31, 2014, according to the above-described terms, and be it further

II. RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following budgetary changes:

Decrease Appropriation Accounts:

A.432.4322.1770.42018.200	Mental Health Association: Reinvestment	\$ 8,399.00
A.438.4322.1770.42024.200	Directions In Independent Living: Reinvestment	\$ 4,785.00
A.431.4332.2680.85000	Crisis Intervention: Worker's Compensation	\$ 484.00
A.431.4335.2100.41244	Mental Health Clinics: Clinical Director	\$ 484.00

Increase Estimated Revenue Accounts:

A.431.4332.2680.1620.02	Crisis Intervention: Medicaid Revenue	<del>\$ 932.00</del>	<b>\$ 7,347.00</b>
A.901.0000.0000.2725.1	Tribal Compact Monies Tax Immune Proceeds	<del>\$16,786.00</del>	<b>\$10,371.00</b>
A.431.4332.2680.3490.200	Crisis Intervention: OMH, Reinvestment	\$13,184.00	

Increase Appropriation Accounts:

A.431.4332.2680.41603	Crisis Intervention: Contracted Services	\$31,386.00
A.431.4335.2100.85000	Mental Health Clinics: Worker's Compensation	\$ 484.00

Decrease Estimated Revenue Accounts:

A.432.4322.1770.3490.200	MHA: State Aid, OMH, Reinvestment	\$ 8,399.00
A.438.4322.1770.3490.200	Dir. Ind. Living: State Aid, OMH, Reinvestment	\$ 4,785.00

Resolution Referred to:

9 Finance	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Human Services	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Co. Operations	<input type="checkbox"/>	Develop. & Ag	<input type="checkbox"/>
DPW	<input type="checkbox"/>	Public Safety	<input type="checkbox"/>
Senior Services	<input type="checkbox"/>	Labor Relations	<input type="checkbox"/>
Strategic Planning	<input type="checkbox"/>	_____	<input type="checkbox"/>